
OF THB

/m Jlrtss

WITH THE

STREETS AND DETACHED HOUSES

ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED

TOGETHER WITH AN

ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF SURNAMES

CORRECTED TO END OF JANUARY, 1859.

Allred Harper, Printer, Free Press Office, Cheltenham,

' ■■ ■■ ....-.............

This Directory is issued from time to time when the extent of changes -Uers 
such a step desirable.

For the Weekly Changes see the Weekly Fashionable Directory in the Cheltenham 
Free

------ :o:------
Supplied Gratuitously to the Subscribers of the Cheltenham Free Press,

FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY

______

A Book for Recording ARRIVALS, DEPARTURES & REMOVALS is 
kept at the Free Press Office, 156, High Street, and Visitors are respectfully 
invited to forward their Names as early as possible.



3 31

Bes®

ti gJAVO^aa i ganaraz/jau .
jitiV I>n« jiosilE il^iH 

/JdiuEoq vl'ir.c.- fe;,

LM
Iz

 ̂
l*"

' itf
iM

m
'i 1

1 I .
...

...
...

...
...

...
...

...
.I -f

l jM
ia

C
fc

H

Utt®!'
*20

311^’* HTIW

a 3a von a a n o at a a gj/lk a ts a h t a

G3OWASS7 YJJAOnSSAH^ J A

A? ;;r^' :

.83 WAZA U8 30 ZAGZI J ADIT A AAlWdA

,2^d^ nt acgjMO o^i lo aiednostfjjQ ed5 ot Leilqo^
--------;o:--------

.TaAUZAG TO dZ'i OT aKTOUJlSO^

^o Io taato flodw emb ci omiJ moil Bsnesi ^xWioo^G «4T
/•Uzni-oL ns^B « dofia

«-.:^ •. A\ V” V.’WU &A\ m -<
W* . :•• ■ V ’ ■■ e ' * '-.

' iy^F



CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

CORRECTED TO END OF JANUARY, 1859.

Aban Court N., Lanedown ter 1 
R. B. Hudleston, esq.

Aban court S., Lansdown ter 2 
E. Frampton, esq 

Admington bouse, Pittville 
C. H. Corbett, esq.

4Albert villa, Portland square 
Mrs and Miss Myers

Albert place, Portland square
18 Mrs Child

Miss Mary Elliott 
Albion house. North place

Miss Wright
Miss Hasell

5

Albuera villa, Painswick lawn 7
W. J. Pope, esq 

Alma house, Rodney terrace
Admiral Watts 

Alstone lawn, Gloucester rd
Mrs Prescod 

Alstone lodge, Gloucester rd
G. M. Daubeny, esq 

Alstone villa Upper Alstone
Rev. R. Steel 

Alwington villa, Pittville
Void

Andover house, Park place

8

10

11

12

Andover lodge^ Park place 
Mrs Davies

15

Andover place, Suffolk square 16
1 Misses Burton
2 Mrs Radcliffe
3 Mrs Dunn

Andover terrace, Park place
1 Rev. J. Wheeler
2 C. Elliott, esq.
6 Mrs Rogers
7 Mrs Palmer 

Andover villa, Tivoli
Mrs Holbrook 

Anglesey villa, Painswick rd
J. Bull, esq

Angle house
Miss Haultain 

Anlaby house, Cleeve road
Mrs Bodley

Apsley bouse, ittville
Mrs Evans
O. L. Evans, esq 

Aps'ey villa, P ttville
R. Bamford, esq

17

19

Araby hall, Exeter place 
Miss Harris

Argyle place, the Park
1 Mrs Scholefield
2
3 Mrs McLoud

Arie house, Arie
G. A. W. Welsh, 

Arie villa, Aric
Mrs Sadler

26 
esq

27

Arundel house, Bath road 
Admiral Peake

Arundel lodge, the Park 
Dowager Lady Vane 

Arundel villa, Bayshlll
Lieut.-Col, Barker

Ashly lodge, Shurdington rd 
Rev. S. Gambier

Ashfield, Bayshill

Ashlii
1
2
3
4
5
6

Captain Pollard 
ng villas, London road 
Mrs Broughton 
Mrs Corfield 
Misses Bailley 
Void
Void
Mrs M. A. Gabb

Ashling lodge, London rd

SI

33

34
Mrs & Miss Cresswell

Austin lodge, Lansdown place 35

Aviary, Willington square 36 
Void

Avondale house,Wellington sq 37 
F. Perry, esq

Bafford house, Charlton kgs 50 
Genl. Sir D. Leighton 
Lady Leighton

Bahama villa, Suffolk lawn 51 
W. B. Caldwell, esq

Balgowan h., Pittville circus 52
~ Genl, Sir James Hope 

Lady Hope 
Bath cottage, Bath road

Bath buildings, Bath road
1 Mrs Uglow 

Miss Jordan
2 Mrs Cubitt

Bath place, Bath road
1 Dr Thomas
2 Mrs Wardroper
5 Mrs Smith 

Mrs Huxham

Bath villas, Bath road
1 Rev. H. T. Price
2 Rev. J, T. Saunders 

Bayshill lawn, Bayshill
2
3
4
5

Mrs Shubrick 
Col. Pearson 
T. Walker, esq 
C. J. Barnett, esq
W. Barnett, esq 

Bayshill lodge, Bayshill
Misses Creswell
Dr. Ansley 

Bayshill mansion, Bayshill
G. Bird, esq

Baysbill terrace,Bayshill 
Miss Adams1

2
3

4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14

60.

Col. Law* 
Mrs Newland 
Capt. Hon. C. Hobart 
Captain Knight 
Miss Knight 
Mrs Phelp 
Miss Sampson 
Captain Sesson 
Colonel Traver 
Miss Swiney 
General Cox 
Mrs and Miss Spry 
Capt. and Mrs Ward 
Mrs Webster 
J. F. Spry, esq 
Dr and Mrs Williams 
Mrs Captain Griffiths 
Miss Lawrence 
Mrs Blockmore 
Miss Barry 
John O. Branker, esq 
Col. and Mrs Penleaze 
Mrs McGwinn 
Misses McGwinn 
Mrs Segreve 
Mrs Pete

Bayshill villas, Bayshill 62
1
Q

4
5
6
7
8

Adam Atkinson, esq 
Mrs Gibbons
Miss Street 
— Coursey, esq. 
Lieut.. Col. Douglas 
G. F. Copeland, esq. 
.George Freeman, esq 
Stuart Crawford, esq 
Rev. J. C. Turnbull

Beaufort cottage, Montp. ter 
Mrs C. Jackson



CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

11G

119

120

123

110

Cambray villa, Cambray

131

Beaufort villas,Pittville
1 J. Searle, esq
2 Mrs Smith
3 J. Birtwhistle, esq
4 General Derenzy

Carlton place, Hewlett street 
1 Void

Cambray pavilion, Bath rd 
Rev. H. E. Bayly

Cambray spa h.,Imperial sq

Berkeley lawn, Berkeley st
Captain Patch

Berkeley lodge, Hewlett st

Beaufort house, Montp. ter 
Rev. P. Sandilands

2 Mrs E. Lewis 
Burwell lodge, Tivoli

Mrs Douglas

Berkeley villas, Pittville 73
1 Captain Le Blanc
2 Capt. H. B. Williams

Berkeley cottage. Winch, st 74
Mrs Wickes

Camden house, Clarence sq 
Mrs Burroughs 

Camden lodce, Clarence sq
Hill Wallace, esq

Camden villa, Clarence sq 
Mrs Newmarch

Carlton house, Bith road 
Miss Fletcher

Carton lawn, Hewlett road 
Mr Voile

Claraville, Lansdown lawn 130
S. Tibbs, esq

Clare villa, Bath road 13l
B. B. Ward, esq

Claremont cottage. Ba h rd 132
Mrs and Miss Marsden

Claremont house, Mont, ter 133

Buckingham h.,Wellingtn. sq 98
R. Leaver, esq

Buckingham v., Weliiag. sq 99

Cambrav place, High street 1 
6 Wm. Dodwell, esq 
8 Dr Hugh Hastings

11 T. Whittard, esq
12 Dr W. R. Bernard
13 Augustus Eves, esq 
14 J Rees Phillips, esq 
15 Dr Cannon

16 Mrs Col. Phyre
17 Mrs Coley
18 Mrs Power
19 Misses Mallett

— Chandler., esq
20 Dr W. Phjlson
23 Mrs Harriet Onslow
24 C. J. Hawkins, esq
25 Major T. Wallace
26 C. T. Cooke, esq
28 C. Riddle, esq
29 Mrs Carlow

Mrs Tyler
30 S- Pruen, esq
31 Dr Allardyce
32 Henry Dangerfield, esq
33 Rev. H. R. Quartley

Cambridge villas,Promenade 114

Beauthorne, Hatherley lane 66 
William Watson, esq

Beech cottage, St. George s pL 67
IT. Maunder, esq
Mrs Maunder

Belgrave lodge, Montp. ter. 68 
Mrs D. Capel

Belleme house, High street 69 
A. W. Gabb, esq

Bellevue buildings, High st 70 
H. Pardoe, esq 
Mrs Pardoe 
Mrs E. Cannon 
Miss Lightfoot

Bellevue place, Highs.reet 71 
1 Miss Walcott
2 Void
3 Miss Leigh
4 Mrs Glover

Cambray house, Cambray 1.09 
Ladies’col.(Miss Beale)

Carlton lodge,'Hewlett street 121 
Void

Carlton villa, Hewlett road 122 
S. Brown, esq

2 Mrs Cooper 
Lady Campbell 

Camden terrace, Portland st 11$
1 Rev. J. Bickerdike 

Mrs Bickierdike
2 Mrs Hicks
3 Miss Wilkinson 

Rev. G. E. Ranken
5 Thomas Leighton, esq 

Mrs Taylor
Belmore lodge, Bath road 72 

Mrs Taylor

Blenheim terrace, Portland st 87
1 Miss Gray

Bordeaux house, Winch, st 83 
Miss Crowther

Boteler house, the Park 89
Mrs Cookson

Boyne house, Bath road 90
J. Brook Smith, esq

Bradford house, Park place 91
Mrs Eden and family

Brandon house, Painswick rd 92 
Mrs Myers

Brandon villa, the Park 93 
D. W. Nash, esq

Brandon hall, Pai' swick rd 94 
Void

Brook bank, High street 95
Void

Brook’s lodge, the Park 96
W. H. Warriner, esq

Brunswick house, Bath road 97

Misses Scrutton 
Claremont lodge. Mont, spa

Void
Clarence house, Imperial sq

Miss Bogle
Clarence lodge, Clarence sq

Mrs Carden

2 Void
Chadtaor vPla, Lansdown 124 

Misses Webb
Chalfont lodce, the Park 125

Captain H. Bell
Chandos cottage, Thirl,road 126. 

Mrs Smith
Chandos villa, Thirl, road 127 

E. Vyvyan, esq
Chester villa. Painswick rd 128, 

Mrs Harris
Clare house, Suffolk square 129

Beuno house, St. James’s sq 80 
Mrs M. Weston 
Miss MeyneR

Bibury co'tage, High street 81 
R. Y. Lloyd, esq

Bilbrook house,Winch, street 82 
Mrs G. Cotton

Birdlip house, Bath road 83 
Miss Wixon

Blenheim house, Pittville 84 
Mrs Hanson

Blenheim villa, Pittville 85 
Mrs Cox

Blenheim parade, Evesham rd86
1 Rev. M. Slinger
2 Mrs Hutchings
3 Charles Pierson, esq
4 Major Genl. W bin yates
5 S. M. Da Silva, esq

Berkeley villa, Berkeley st 77 
W. S. Wallace, esq

Berkeley place. High street 78
1 Mrs Col. Eades
2 RevA.M.Brown,LL.D.
3 Mrs Phillips
4 — Alsopp, esq.

Mrs Alsopp
5 Mrs Clutterbuck

Miss Hodgson
6 James Basevi, esq
7 Mrs Morgan
8 Mrs Askew
9 George Wakeman, esq

10 Mrs Robinson
Berkeley street, High street 7 9

1 Void
2 Rev. George Roberts
3 W. S. Wailace, esq
4 Colonel Burns

Lieut.-Colonel Burns
Miss Burns

7 Mrs Minton
§ Charles Thick, esq



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY.

Clarendon villa, Pittville 140 
Miss Dixon

Clarendon villas, Pittville 141
1 Mrs F Dunn
2 Dr George Scott
3 W. Buckle, esq
4 Jas. G. Strachan, esq

Clevelands, Cleeve road 142
G. Tinson,.esq

Cleeveland house, Cleeve rd 143
Void

Cleevemont, Marie hill 144
J. Garratt, esq

Clifton house,Bayshill 145
Miss Smee
Miss Holmes

Cion brock h„ St Margaret’s 146
G. Russell, esq

Cobourg h,, Montpellier par 147 
Captain Iredell

Collina house, Cleeve road 148 
Miss Chalmer

Coltham house, London road 149
Mrs Creek
Mrs Gathorne

Columbia pL, Winchcomb st 150
1 Captain Terry

T he Misses Coombe
2 Mrs Bird
3 Miss Finlay
5 Miss Edwards

Colville house, High street 151

Corinthian house, Bath road 152 
Count Metaxa

Cotteswold grange, Pittv.cir. 153
J. Waddingham, esq

Cotteswold vis., Painswk. rd 154
3 Void
4 Mrs Ogle

CotteswGld heuse, Thirls, rd 155
J. Stanley Clark, esq
Capt. and Mrs Gough

Cotswold villa, Pittville cir. 156 
Wm. Jones, esq

CoPage villas, Portland sq 157
1 Joseph Griffiths, esq.

Courtrai house, Tivoli circus 158 
Miss Jay

Crescent ter., Royal crescent 159
1 G. Frasetyesq

Mrs Fraser
2 Miss Clayton
3 C, F, Elcum. esq
4 Mrs Col. Robinson
5 Mrs H. Burrows

Crescent parade, 160
] R. Lomax, esq
2 Mrs Hollis

Crescent bouse . 161
Misses Griffiths
Miss Moss

Cyntat h., Pi tville parade 162
Mrs Bennett
Major Chisholm

^urencc parade, Clarence st 137
! M. Dormer, esq 

Miss Lamont
2 Rev. Mr Daniel 

Mrs Taylor
3 Mrs Gordon 

Miss Glasgow
5 Charles Dawes, esq
6 Mrs Swinburn

Clarence squaie, Pittville 138
1 Miss Locke
2 The Misses Gretton
3
4 Mrs Brackenbury
5 Rev. J. W. Lace
6
7 Mrs Macpherson
8 Miss Gilman
9

10 Mrs Captain Johnson 
Miss Mee

11 Mrs Neill
12 Mrs Ross 

Mrs Hughes
13 Lieut.-Col. Harrison
14 Captain Shelton
15 Miss Lowis
16 George Birch, esq
17 Mrs Squire
18 H_. R. Bray ne, esq
20 Mrs Winwood
21 Thos. Simmonds, esq 

Mrs Southcourt
22
23 H. Kitchings, esq
25 Mrs Newman
26 Rev. W. Jnchbald
27 W. Hindson, esq
28 Mrs Charlton
29 Colonel Decluzeau
30 Miss Hodgson
31
32 Miss Cotes worth
33 Mrs Fortnom
34 Miss Kirkland
35 Mrs Locker 

Miss ' mith
36 Mrs Arbuthnot 

Miss Bingham
37 A. Annesley, esq.
38 Mrs E. Clarke
39 Miss Saverland

Miss Barrow
40 J. Deane, esq
41 T, Kimber, esq
42 Rev. E. Hardy
43 J,B.Winterbotham,esq
46 Edward Bovill, esq
47 ( aptain Scott
48 Mrs Liardet
49 Major Manners
50 Mrs Bennett

Ciasence villa,Clarence sq 139 
James Sperry, esq

D
Delabere villas, Tivoli 171- 

1 Mrs Macintiro
2 Colonel Handcock

Rev. W. F. Handcock 
Miss Hand cock

Delmar v., Montpellier ter 172
J. E. Willis, esq

Derby villas, Christ church 173
1 Mrs Todd
2 Void

Dorset villa, Pittville 174
Lt. Genl. Whinyates

Douglas lodge,Vittoria walk 175 .
Mrs Middleton

Douro villas, Lansdown 176
1 Edward Smirke, esq
2 Mrs Smythe

Rev. L. J. Harrison
3 G. F. Parry, esq
4 W, K. Hay, esq
5 Miss Anne Ormsby 

Miss Arbuthnot 
Mrs Ormsby

6 Miss Mary J*. Briggs

E~

East Hayes, Pittville 183
Mrs Morrison

Eckington housfc. Lansdown 189
Rev, D. Gilby

Edmonstone h., North place 190
Mrs Scat th

Ednam house, Leckhampton 191 
Rear Adml. Carter, C. B.

Elkstone house, Bath build 192
1 J. Jelfs, esq
2 Dr Hooper

Elborough cottage, Charlton 193
J. Tanier, esq

Ellesmere lodge,the Park 194 
Miss Underhill

Ellingham house, Pittville 195

Elm house,Lansdown road 196 
Rev. H. Griffiths

Elms, the,Swindon road 197
Lady Ricketts

Elms the, the Park 198
R. K. Lumb, esq

Elmfield, Bayshill 199
Miss Aldridge

Emont lodge, Bayshill 200
A. Parkin, esq

Ejin lodge, 1 1 ansdown par 201*
Hon. Mrs Pomeroy

Eslinetcn h., Thirlestaine rd 202;
Lieut. Genl. Sweeney
Rev. R. G. IJandcock

Essex villas, Pittville 203
1 Miss Thornhill
2 W- Squire, esq

Etou house, Wellington st 201 
Dr Speer

Eton villa, thePark 205
Misses Wateley



CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

206 243

244
207

Lieut. Brydges, R.N.

209
H

248 270
249

9 250210

211 Grammar school, High st 251

Fairfield house, Bath road 218

280

281

282222

223

224
26

225
254Fowler’s cottage, Rodney ter 226 Lieut-Col. Hamilton
255227
256228
257

G

Grosvenor place South 258237

238

286

287

288

10
12

10
113

4
5
6
7

2
3
4
7 
8

2 
3
4
5
6

Rawley lodge, Lansdown 
Miss Hammill

Fawsley lodge, Hewlett st

Wm. Selkirk, esq 
Miss K. Clarke 

Hatherley place, Tivoli

Georgina house, Bath road 
Sir Felix Agar 
Lady Agar

Georgina villa, Welngtn.sq 
Mrs Reid

Edgar house, Gambray 
R. Goode, esq 
Miss Commelin

27 G, Marshall, esq 
Greville house, Grafton rd

Hewlett house, Hewlett street 289
John Taylor, esq

Herbert cottage,Tivoli 
Mrs Lawson

Herbert villa, Tivoli 
Mrs Col. Reid

Gothic villa, Sandiord road 
Dr. Hinton, 

Grafton lawn, the Park
Mr Baskett

Grafton terrace, Park place

Greville villa, Grafton road 
Mrs Wray

Grosvenor h., Grosvenor pl
A. E. Arkell, esq

Grosvenor place North

Mrs and Miss Graham
Mrs Taylor
Mrs Wilton
Miss Hall

Captain Pelley 
Frankfort lodge, Hewlett st

Mrs Onley 
Fulwood park, the Park 

— Potter, esq

Fleurville, Park place 
Mrs Molyneux

Foley Idg., Montpelier ter
Mrs Shaw

E. T. Brydges, esq 
Exeter place, Grosvenor st

Miss Matthews
Mrs Home and family
Mrs Burlace
Void
Mrs Morris

Dr E. R. Humphreys
Grange the, Christ church 25,2

Major Genl. Howden
Great Noi wood st., Suffolk r 253

E. Fricker, esq 
Miss Markland 
A. Reveley, esq 
G. Ridge, esq.
C. W. Jones, esq

Glenmore 1 odge, Pi tt vil le
T. T. Tyers, esq.

Glenfall ter..Pittville circus

Rev. H. & Mrs Wright 
Hatherley (little) Hatherley

C. J. Bird, esq
Hatherley lane

Evesham house, Pittville
C. Lloyd Harford, esq.

Evesham lodge,Prestbury rd 208

G. W.Toogood, esq 
Heathfield lodge, Pittville

Captain Seward

4

Grosvenor street,High street 259
27 Void
29 Samuel Shedden, esq
30 Miss Swann

Grovefield ctg., Glo’s'er rd 
Mrs Kennedy

Hatherley court, Lans, road 278 
Mrs Webster 
Lieut. H. Webster 
Henry Webster, esq

Hatherley lawn, I ans, road 279 
H. Wright, esq

German cottage, Nort1' place 239 
Void

Glack villa, Promenade 240 
Mrs Elphinstone

Glendale h., Montpellier ter 241
Mrs and Miss Procter

GJenlee lodge,Bayshill 242 
Q. Tottenham, esq

12 Charles Wood, esq
13 Mrs Mckenzie

Hatherley villas, Lans, rd 983
Captain Henry
Lady Selina Henry

Havelock house, Bath road 284 
Dr O. Edwards

Hayden knoll, Glo’ster rd 285

G. Harvey, esq
Farnley lodge, Vittoria walk 219

John Walker, esq
Fauconberg villa, Bays hill 220

J. Eldridge, esq
Fauconberg house, Bays hill 221

Lieut.-Col. Pearce

Major Kennedy 
Mrs Hastings 
Major Mortimer 
Miss Ridler 
Hr Wells 
Mrs Hunt 
Mrs Peake

Exmouth place,Hewlett st3
1 Mrs Stevens
3 Miss Farmer
4 W. Bain, esq
5 H. Barratt, esq 

Exmouth house, Hewlett st
T. Lewis, esq

13
14
17
18
19
20
21
22

1 Apartments
2 John Taylor, esq
3 Mrs Barratt

Gloucester Idg,, Imperial sq 215
R. Rumsey, esq

Glo’stershire bk., High st 246
T. B. Goddard, esq

Gordon cottage,North place 247
W. H. Gwinnett, esq

7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
17
21
23
24
25

Mrs and Miss Hawkins
Mrs Blyth
Misses Clark
Void
Mrs Oakey
John Raven, esq
F. Baller, esq 
Dr Blancke 
Void
Mrs Fisher
Void

James Boodle, esq 
Mrs Wood
Mrs Mereweather 
Crew Maunde, esq 
Mrs Nash
J. R, Hill, esq 
Miss Veraker 
Mrs Marshall 
Miss Smithin. 
Mrs Carter 
Void

Hadlev house, Bayshill 
Mrs Gardner

Haldon h., Painswick lawn
Misses Langdon

Hall, the, Montpellier para.
J. W. Bayly, esq

Hampstead house, the Park
T. King, esq

Hampion villa
Mrs Baldwin

Harcourt lodge, Tivoli
Mrs Anson

Harwood house, Pittville 
Miss Watson

271

272

273

27<

275

276

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

J. Scott, esq 
Miss Wixon 
J. Dowland, esq 
Mrs Pycroft 
Misses Curry 
Mrs Gibbings 
Mrs Munro 
— Chamberlain, esq 
Mrs Phayre 
— Kinschant, esq 
Mrs Kinschant 
Mrs Newport 
Mrs Dalzell 
Mrs Savery



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY. $

Holly cottage. High street 290 
Miss Lingard

Horleworth h., Tbirb. road 261 
Miss Whitaker

Huntley villa, Suffolk square 292 
W. Fisher, esq

Huntley lodge,Suff'jlk square 293 
Robert Askwith, esq

i

Imperial square 300
I Mrs Stibbing
2 Mrs Shaw

C. Downey, esq
3 F. D. S. LaTerriere,esq 

Mrs La Terriere 
Mrs and Miss Foot

4 Mrs Graves 
Mrs Croose 
Mrs Seth

5 Dr Nisbett
Mrs Lambe & family

6 Misses Bower 
Mrs O’Conner

7 James Baines, esq 
Major Brown

8 Mrs Ellensbaw
W. Ellis, esq

9 Colonel Morphy
10 Mrs Barry

R. S. Japp, esq
11 John Williams, esq 

Colonel Polwhele
12 J. T. Graves, esq 

Mrs Graves
13 William Dalton, esq
)4 Hon, Mrs Leslie 

Miss Beasley 
— Parker, esq

15
Id Lord Gort

Hon. Misses Vereker
17 Miss Cowell
18 Misses Smith 

Mrs Watts
19 Miss Atwell 

Capt. Fowley 
Miss Harwood

20 Mrs Genl. Roberts
21 T. Partis, esq 

Colonel Power 
Miss Lindsay

22 Capt, & Mrs Marriott
23 Miss Bree

Miss Hutchinson
24 C. Kelson, esq 

Mrs Curtis
25 Benyon Barton, esq 

— Coleridge, esq
26 Mrs McKenzie 

Mrs Goddard
27 Mrs Thompson 

Miss Stanley

28 Miss Lindsay 
Capt. Tribe

29 Mrs Kingdon
Mrs Stone

39 Mrs Hovell
Mrs Col.& Miss Jenkins
— Wyatt, esq

31 Miss Rawlings 
Miss Wentworth

32 Miss Young 
Miss Brett

33 Miss Wilkinson
Mrs Pritchard

34 Colonel and Mrs Long 
Mrs Kelsall

Ireton house, the P ark 301
Void

Ivy lodge, Tivoli 302
Captain Jones

J

Jersey cottage, Hewlett road 305 
C. Lloyd Williams, esq

Jersey lodge, Hewlett road 306 
Void

Jersey place, Hewlett road 307
1 W. Price, esq
2 Misses Howse
3 C. French, esq
4 Mrs Jones
5 W. H. Hunt, esq
6 Miss Denyer
7 Void
8 Miss Julia Timins

11 C. Wood, esq
12 Mrs Lamb
14 Thomas Lucas, esq

Jersey viHa, Hewlett road 308 
Mrs Julian

K

Kemerton lodge, Tivoli 310 
J. Parkinson, esq 
W. Kerpatrick, esq 
Mrs Kerpatrick

Kenilworth house, Pittville 311 
G. Law, esq

Kensington villa 312
James Trist, esq

Keynsham bank, London rd 313 
1 Mrs Freeman
2 Capain J. V. Willyams 
3 —• Thompson, esq

Keyrsham ctg., London rd 114 
J. Humphris, esq

Keynsham house, High st 315 
B. Whishaw, esq

Keynsham lawn, London rd 316 
H. D. Martin, esq

Keynsham lodge, London rd 317 
Mrs Roger Morris

Keynsham place, London rd 318
1 G. Schonswar, esq
2 Ji WoodjCsq

Keynsham parade, High st 319 
1 D. J. Humphria, esq 
2 Mrs Helsham 
3 Mrs Hooper

Miss Schultz
4 Mrs Ludlow
5 Mrs Bontein and family
6 Mrs and Miss Wintie
7 Misses Conway

Keynsham villa, Highstreet 320 
Mrs H. Raikes

Keynshambury h., High st 321 
Rev. T. A. Southwood 
Mrs & Misses Cardew 
—Elliott, esq

Knapp house, the Knapp 322 
G. W. L. Baylis, esq

Knoll the, Battledown 323 
S. H. Gael, esq

Kyrle villa, Pittville circus 325 
Rev. J. M, G.Armytage

Lake house, Thirlestaine rd 335 
Mrs White

Langton house, Bath road 335 
G. Skelton, esq

Lansdown build., Lansdown 337

Lansdewn crescent 338
1 Hon. Mrs Byng 

Miss Modell
2 Colonel Passy
3 Captain Cunyngham
5 Miss Robinson
6 W. Hutchinson, esq
7 Misses Jopp 

Mrs Lloyd
8 Misses Brawn
9 Major Channer

10 Miss Croft
Il Mrs Archibald
12 K. P. Wybault, es<l
13 Colonel Kennedy
14 Misses Cumming
15 Mrs Nutt

Lieut, J. A. Nutt
16 Miss Stuart
17 John St. G. Deane, esq
18 Major Edwards
19 Mrs Bagnall
20 Miss Hardy
21 Colonel Lewis
22 Miss Whitsonday
23 Mrs Phillips 

Miss Chambers
24 Colonel Brett
25 — McMaster, esq
26 — Dames, esq

Majo? & Mrs Leckie
27 Major Bowlby 

Miss Dennis
28 Mrs Muntz 

Misses Richardson 
— Shakespeare, esq



CHELTENHAM FREE IJRESS

351

35$
Misses March Phillipps

354

355

35ft

357

350

37r

Malcolm Ghur S., Bath road 372

377

Mrs Banner 
Mrs Smallcourt 
Rev. R. Meek 
Mrs Hastings

Mrs Williamson 
J. S. Barnes,esq 
Miss Barnes

Maisonette, PittviUe
J, Alder, esq 

Malcolm Ghur N., Bath rd

2 Captain Carter
3 Admira Deane
4 Miss Crooke

Manchester hous 
Wt Bood esc

Liverpool place, High street 
J. Sanders, esq

Longford house, the Park I 
A. K. Baker, esq.

Loretto, Montpellier drive's 
R. F. Saunders, esq 

Lothian villa, Pittville 
Dr Scott

Lydney lodge, Lansdown 
E. Smirke, esq 

Lypiatts, the, Lans down rd

Leckhampton court, Leckh.
Rev, C. B. Trye

Link lodge, Prestbury road
J. Parkinson, esq 

Lisle villa,Clarence square

Lauriston house, Bayshill M8 
T. R. Colledge, esq

Leamington ph, Prestbury r 510

Dowager Lady Darell
Mrs and Miss Shirley

Lypiatt terrace, Suffolk sq 358
1 George Raymond, esq
2 Mrs Harris
3 Mrs C. Whitmore
4 Rev. Collins Colton
5 Miss Hull
6 Mrs Cumming
7 — Meares, e 

Mrs Meares
8 P. K. Srdith, esq
9 Miss Williams 

Mrs Williams
10 Major Genl, H. Dick
11 Mrs Venables

Miss Jolley

Lansdown terrace 344
1 Mrs Robinson
2 Mrs Hamilton
3 George Todd, esq
4 Mrs Park
5 Mrs Charles Hogg
6 William Nurse, esq
7 Miss Hay
8 General Clark Kennedy
9 Robert Lindsay, esq

10 Mrs Acworth
11 L, W. Harriso^ esq
12 Colonel Forbes
13 Mrs Holbrook
14 Mrs Nunn
15 Mrs Mitford
16 Colonel Wood
17 A. M. Scott, esq
19 W. J. Cbulton, esq
20 General Montgomery
21 Mrs Rushdale
22 Mrs Colonel Gordon
23 Mrs Gleig

Lansdown villas, Lansdown 345
1 W. A- D. Inglis, esq
2 J. Hutchinson, esq
3 J. F. Lees, esq
4 Miss Lousada
5 J. Bubb, esq
6 Miss Sykes
7 A. H. Tonge, esq
8 Mrs Dolbell

Lassington villa, Tivoli 346
Mrs Evers
Mrs Kelley
Mrs Cotham

Laurel lodge, Pittville 317
Captain Cobbe

29 Mrs Parry
Miss Gilchrist

30 Rev Charles Wilson
31 Mrs Wylde

Mrs & Miss Macdonald
32 Mrs Temple
33 Mrs Codrington

Miss Davis
34 Mrs Osborne
35 W. B. Corrie, esq
36 Void
37 Dr Keir
38 W. Bacon, esq
39 Robert Lawson, esq
40 William Powell, esq
41 Miss Moore

The Misses Acton
42 Mrs Leicester
43 Miss Bowles
44 Captain Litchfield
45 Mrs McPherson
46 Mrs Phillips
47 Mrs Page Scott

Lansdown house, Lansdown 339 
G. Lees, esq

Lansdown lawn,Lansdown 340
4 Mrs Brook
6 Mrs Morris Reid
7 F. Jerrard, esq

’Lansdown lodge, Lans, road 341 
A. Lingard, esq

Lansdown parade,Lansdown 342
2 Mrs Lingwood
3 Henry Roper, esq
4 Miss Griffiths
5 Mrs Rowles Brown
7 Mrs Maitland
8 Misses Newenham
9 Mrs Godfrey

10 Miss Dixon
11 Hon. Admiral Jones
12 Mrs Pringle
13 Mrs Stivens
14 Mrs Wish
15 Miss Cole
16 Rev. Mr Bickerstaff
17 Mrs Oates
18 Miss Marriott
19 Mrs Dore
20 Mrs Dowding
21 Miss Shapland
22 Miss Way
23 D. Harvie, esq

Lansdown place, Lansdown 313
1 Col, Brown Constable 

Miss Brown 
Mrs Curtis

2 A. B. Chisholm, esq
3 E. Holdsworth, esq
4 Mrs Colonel Tucker
5 Dr Falcon
6 Mrs Ommanney

Malden cnurt, Pittville lawn 373 
T, Champion, esq

Malvern lawn, Lansdown ter 374 
Lieut.-Colonel Young

Malvern lodge,Lansdown ter 375 
Rev. R. H. Cooke 
Miss Cooke

Mal vern place, Lansdown 376

W. Kent, esq
Mrs & Miss Corr others

10 MrsBehan
11 MrsCaroline Cope 

Mrs Heath
12 Miss Kirkman
13 Mrs Col. Carney
14 Dr. T, F. Reynolds 

Miss Cdlley
15 Major Frobisher
16 C. Henson, esq.
17 Mrs Russell

Miss Wood
18 Thomas Newton, esq
19 E. L. Sidebotham, esq
20 Rev.F. Evans
21 Captain J. E. Mansell 

Hon. Mrs Mansell
22 Colonel Hamerton
23 E. Amphlett, esq
24 — Chamberlain, esq
25 General Campbell
26 Mrs Price
27 Colonel Austen
28 Lady D Cunyngham 

J. A. Clarke, esq
29 Colonel & Mrs Abbott



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY, i
Marston viila, Pittville 378

H. R. Brayne, esq
Marian yiHa, the Hark 379

Miss Lewis
Marie bill, Evesham road 380 

Lewis Griffiths, esq
Marie hill h., Evesham road 381 

Mrs Newton
Maryville villa 382

W. Gurney, esq
Maryville, Tivoli 383

Mrs Coombes
Mrs White

Merton lodge, Tivoli 384
Misses Gornett

Mersh&m villa, Gloucester r 385 
J. Knatchbull, esq

Midland viila, Lansdown rd 386 
Miss Davis

Minster house, Cambray 387 
C. M. Vbwell, esq

Mona house, London road 388 
C. A. Walters, esq

Mona cottage, London road 389 
J.Nethercote, esq

Monson v„ St. Margaret s 390 
Captain Boteler, R.N.

Montague lodge, Cambray 391 
Dr H. Bird

Montague pl tee, High street 392
1 C. C. Craddock, esq
2 Lieut.-Col. Greenwood
3 F, C, Fairclough, esq

Montague villa, Pittville 393 
Mrs Crook

Montpellier ctg. Montpel ter 394
E. J. Willis, esq

Montpellier grove, Suffolk r 395 
2 Mrs William Bell 
3 Mrs Glynn

Miss Kearney
4 Mrs Currie

Montpellier h., Bath road 396 
D. Thorburn, esq

Montpellier lawn, Bath road 397

Montpellier lodge, Montp. rd398 
Lord De Saumarez

Montpellier mansion 399 
AYS Wallace

Montpellier par., Montpellier40O 
2 Sir A. Ramsay,Bt.,M.P.

Lady Ramsay
3 Lady Arbuthnot
4 Misses Smith
5 Mrs Foulkes

Montpellier spa buildings 401 
1 Miss Charribtt

— Smart, esq 
Mrs Smart

2 Mrs Proctor 
Mrs Tucker

3 Miss Newsom 
Mrs Dowes 
Miss Teesdale

4 Miss Severn 
Rev. Mr and Mrs Hone

5 Major General Scott

6 Mrs Hall 
Mrs Forbes

7 Miss Eagars 
— Hill, esq 
Mrs Hill

8 T.W. Chamberlains,esq
10 Mrs and Miss Neale
11 Mrs Butler
12 Mrs. Rice

Miss Moore
13 — Moor, esq 

Mrs Moor 
Captain and Mrs Agar

14 J. G. Atkinson, esq
Montpellier spa place 4C2

1 J. Roberts, esq
2 Mrs Holden 

Mrs Bablington
3 Mrs Dixon

Mrs Bridges
Montpellier terrace, Bath rd 403

1 Miss Yerbury
J. Lewis, esq 
Mrs Lewis

2 Miss Reynolds
3 M. Williams, esq
5
6 Major Ellis
7 Mrs Fitzherbert
S Mr R. E. Prockter
9 Mrs Devonsher 

Capt. & Mrs Gibney
10 Mrs Holder
16 Aliases Newlan
17 J. O. Smith, esq
18 W. Fisher, esq
19 Mrs Colonel Allen
20 Mrs Foxcroft
21 A. H. Marshall, esq
27 Mrs Shaw and family
28 Mrs Hare
29 Airs General Jackson
30 Capt. Palmer 

Miss Douglas
32 — Wylly, esq 

Mrs WyAy
33 Mrs George Cox
34 Mrs Ellis

Miss Motham
35 Mrs Cronyn
36 Misses Boyes
37 Mrs Hastings 

Mrs Hart
38 Mrs Daveney

—Beecham, esq 
Mrs Beecham

39 Mrs and Miss Forrest 
Miss Clarkson

40 George Lindsay, esq
41 Airs Farmer 

Miss Welch
42 Mrs Downing
43 Col. and Mrs Stephens
44 Hon. Mrs Hughes
45 Airs Stephens

46 Mrs Morrison
48 Mrs Aforgau

Montpellier villas, Suffolk r 404
6 Robert Tindall, esq
7 T. Grier, esq
8 Thomas Smirke, esq
9 Airs Murgeaud

12 Miss Robertson
14 Richard Hargest, esq
15 Miss Scott
16 W. Brown, esq
17 Edwin Phillpott, esq
19 Mrs McKenzie
22 Void
27 Mrs Davis
28 Miss Bailey
29 Mrs Knight

Mrs Garston
30 Mrs Bennett
31 Mrs Crofton
32 Mrs Crew Read
35 Airs Reid
36 Miss King

Mountpleasant h., Winch. st 405

Mural cottage, Vittoria walk 406
Mrs Edmonds

Murvah ctg. Old Bath road 407
Mrs Ball

Napier house, Pittville 420 
Mrs Herring

Natl, and Provl. bk, High st 421 
W. McEwen, esq

Nash cottage, North place 422 
Rev. W. Hodgson

Nelson cottagf s, Trafalgar st 423
1 Mrs Grilling
3 Mrs Lloyd Williams

Nelson house, Montpel. spa 424
W. Farquharson, esq 
Miss Newnham

Newick bouse,Bath road 425
Rev. G. V/. Smyth

Normal college 427
Rev. C. H. Bromby
H. A. James, esq

North house, Nonh place 428
J. Binfield, e&q

North parads. Winchcomb st 429
1 Miss Elliott
2 G. J. Engall, esq
3 W. Collett, esq
4 Miss Darwell

North place, Albion street 430
7 Mrs Clifford
8 Miss Lewis
9 Mrs Younghusband 

Airs Campbell
10 Miss Whinyates 

Airs Christmas



•s
4

431
462

432

433 Dr Collings -Robinson
434 463

1

438

439 465
P440 466

441
467442 1

0

4694*3Oakfield, the Park
Lieut. General Fiddes

470454

455

458
Paragon parade, Bath road 495

459

471
Robert Blunt, eeq Paragon terrace, Bath road 496

497

498

460 499

5
6

5
6

2
3

5
6

2
3
4
5
6

11
12

2
3

2
3
4

S. Blyth, esq 
Miss Caldwell

1
2
3

7 Mrs Thompson
8 Miss Bland
9

10
12
13
14

6
7
8
9 Mrs Crester

Miss Furlong 
Charles Tucker, esq 
Mrs Apthorp 
Mrs Pollock

Mrs Lloyd Williams 
Miss Layard * 
C. Prentice, esq 
Miss Hostaine 
Miss Sheppard

Capt. R. A. Bradshaw 
Captain Johnson 
— Herskin, esq 
Miss Crossley

Madame Marras 
Lieut.-Col. Stevenson 
Rev. E. Wawn 
J. Robertson, esq 
Rev. S. E. Bernard

Mrs Croker
Colonel Bruce Seton 
Miss Harrison

Void
Miss Lucy 
Dr Dangerfield 
— Shelton, esq 
Captain Miles

Mrs Colonel Bean 
J. B. Aldum, esq 
Mrs Barnburst 
Captain W. F. Young 
G. L. Elliott, esq

11 Mrs Houghton
Rev. II. Houghton
The Misses Houghton

30 Rev. R. F. L. Blunt

Oriel terrace, Bath road
1 Dr McDowell
2 Dr Wood
3 R, Carbonell, esq

Oaklands, Piestbury road 
J. Turner, esq

Oakley, the Park

Park cottage, Tivoli
Mrs Mockler

Parkfield, the Park
Mrs Wittingstall

Parkgate, the Park

Lieut.Col. Newman 
Oriel lodge, Bath road

Mrs C. Timins 
Oriel place,Bath road

Major General Diggle
Park house, Thirlestaine rd 500 

Rev. Tt P. Boultbee

F. Vanstone, esq 
Rev. G. Price 
Mrs Humphris 
Mrs Brown

Pasgrave lodge, Hewlett st 493 
T. Swain, esq

Paragon buildings, Bath rd. 494

S W. Lavicount, esq 
Miss Beet
Miss Morgan
Mrs Arkell

Miss Fanny Rankins 
Miss Patrickson 
J. W. Mylne, esq 
Misses Shaw 
Miss Sterling

11 J. Beman, esq
12 Mrs Griffiths

Rev. G. B. Griffiths
Oxford place, London road 4

Oxford street, High street 472

Joseph Kershaw, esq 
10 Miss Russell

Painswick Iwn. h., Paing.rd 49o
Captain Shaw

Painswick lawn, Suffolk sq 491
1 — Rockliffe, esq 

Mrs Rockliffe

Oxlord buildings, Highst( 
Mrs Dent

Oxford terrace, London road473
1 Mrs Hardy
2 Mrs Col. Marshal 

Oxford villas, London road 474

2 Mrs and Miss Brisbane
3 Mrs Orton
4 Capt. T. Mitchell, R.N.
5

H. Camps, esq
Old Farm, St. George’splaoe456 

w. H. Knight, esq
Orde villa, Lansdown road 457

CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

North villas, North place
2 Rev. F. Lewis 

North villa, North place
Mrs Parnell 

Northfield bouse, North pl
Mrs Davies 

Northlands, Pittville circus
Miss Leyson

Northland cottage, North pl 435 
T. Jones, esq

Northland villa, Lansdown 436 
Lady Whish

Northumberland Idg., Tivoli 437
Bertram Mitford, esq

North -sick villas, Lansdown 
1 Mrs Downs

Mrs Stoddard
2 Mrs Freeze 

Northwick villa, Bath road
C. D. Chenery, esq 

Norwood cottage,Suffolk rd
—• Whitney, esq
Mrs Whitney
Mrs Plunkett 

Novar lodge, Pittville
Mrs Grant

Nubie house, Hatherley pl
H. Burgh, esq 
Miss Harvey

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

Miss Westoby 
Mrs Tatham 
Russell Gray, esq 
Major Showers 
J.Coventry, esq 
Mrs Dandridge 
Mrs J. D. Mein

Mrs Carter 
Mrs Morgan 
Miss Brown 
Mrs Peacock 
Mrs Falconer 
Mrs Christy

Oriehvillas
1 Mrs Williams 

Mrs Kersall
2 Mrs Lardner
3 Dr Logan

Ormond terrace. Regent st
2 Miss Ashwin
3 Thomas Roberts, esq
4 Mrs Smith
5 Mrs Clark
6 Mr Freebody
7 C. H. Williams, esq
8 James Hyett, esq

Osborne house, Lansdown pl 464
General Podmore
Mrs Kay

Osborne lodge, the Park 
Mrs Seymour

Osborne villas, Lansdown - 
1 J. R. Campbell, esq 
2 Miss Jacques 
3 Rev. A. Boyd 
4 Mrs H. Mostyn

4 Mrs Pendergrass 
Mrs Whitehead

Oxford lodge, London road 
Mrs English

Oxford parade,High street
1 Mrs Dowrick

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

10

W. E. Jarrett, esq 
Mrs Macnair 
Mrs Hunter 
Mrs Gostern 
Mrs Chamberlain 
C. G. Blackader, esq

1
2
3
4
5
6

1
2
3
4
5
6



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY 9
park lawn, the Park 501

Mrs Jeffery
Park lodge, Andover terrace 502 

Captain Butt
Park lodge,Tivoli 503

Misses Bland
park place, Suffolk square 504

1 James Wyatt, esq
2 Rev. Mr Hitchcock
3 Colonel James
4 Misses Bingham
5 Misses Fitzmaurice
6 Mrs Captain Gordon
7 Major Leighton.
8 Void
9 S. W. Joseph, esq

12 Mrs Williams
13 Mrs & Miss Brickley
14 Mrs Hoole
15 Mrs Whitworth
16 Misses Pemberton
17 Mrs Newberry
18 Major Seaton
19 W. F. Heather, esq
20
21 Mrs Harrington
22 Mrs Plant
24 J. C. Straford, esq
25 General England
26 Mrs Plaice
27 Rev. W. Urquhart
28 Mrs Colonel Stevenson
29 Mrs Westrupp
34 Rev. T. W. Norwood
35 G. T. Davis, esq
36 The Misses Walters

Miss Coppiestone
Park promenade, the Park 505

1 Miss Kemp
2 Mrs Hill

Miss Wilson
Park villa, Park place 503

Miss Dorville
Park villas. the Park 507

5
6 Mrs Stevens 

Misses Plunket
Pembroke lodge, Christ ch 5q3

J. McMaster, esq
Mrs Battine

Pembroke lodge, Lansdown 509
H. Brown, esq

Percy house, Pittville 510
G, Buxton, esq

Phoenix lodge, Mont 511
— Hawkins,esq
Mrs & Miss Hawkins

Pine villa, the Park 512
J. B. Lawson, esq

Pittville house, Pittville 513 
McDonell, esq

Miss Wade
Pittville lawn villa, Pittville 511 

Mrs Colonel Lee
Pittville lawn, Prestbury rd 515

1 E. L. Newman, esq
2 John Martham, esq 

Miss Mudge

3 Rev- Thomas Baker
4
5 Mrs Bailey
6 Colonel U. Spedding
7 Rev. Thomas Gaskins
8 Samuel Carrington, esq
9 Colonel P. W. Willis

10 Rev. Henry Phillips
11 Rear Admiral Crowdy
12 Major Morgan
13 Alex. F. Little, esq
14 Captain R. Gordon
15 Lieut.-Colonel Hailes 

Piltville mansion, Pittville, 516
Mrs Coleman
O. Cramer, esq

Pittville parade,Evesham rd 5]7
1 Miss Parson 

Miss Welsh
2 G. B. Collier, esq
3
4 Mrs Johnson
5 W. Radcliffe, esq 

Mrs Radcliffe 
Joseph Wilson, esq

6 The Hon Misses Butlei
7 Mrs Shepherd
8 Mrs Thomas Smith
9 Mrs Stuart 

Miss Wright
10 Mrs Parkinson
11 Mrs Gaitskill
12 Mrs Slegg
13 A. S. S. Wilson, esq
14 Rev. R, Greaves
15 Miss E. Wallace
16 Rev. G. Calthrop
17 W. S. Joberns, esq

Pitlville terrace, Portland st 518
1
2 Thomas Alder, esq
3 W. Mushett, esq
4 Mrs Clutterbuck
5 Rev. C. Rabb itts
6 — Chapman, esq 

Mrs Chapman
7 T. H. White, esq 

Mrs White & family 
Pittville villas, Prestbury rd 519

1 MrsCregoe
2 Miss S. E. Bedford
3 Rev. W. J. Pollock
4 Mrs Ratcliffe
5 R. T. Barra, esq
6 Lieut.* Col, Brandon
7 W. C. Grafton, esq
8 The Misses Commelin
9 Mrs B. H. Guinness

10 Captain Hillier
11 E. Lloyd Griffiths, esq
12 — Penrose, esq
13 Dr Pasley
14 W. Partridge, esq
15 Mrs Harris
17 Mrs Capt. Middleton

Plough hotel, 520
Pryse Lewis, esq

Polefield, Lansdown road 521 
G. Gardner, esq

Pomfiet house,Winchcomb s 522 
B. B. Wyatt, esq

Portland house, Albion st 523 
Dr. T. Smith

Portland parade, Prestbury r 524 
4 Mrs Williams

Portland place 525
1 James Thorp, esq
2 Mrs Stambridge

Portland street, Pittville st 526
3 Colonel Simpson 

Miss Pickettd
2 Mrs Jacobs 

Misses Mecrate 
Mrs Ree

4 Void
7 W. W. Mason, esq
8 Dr Porter

11 Miss Elizabeth Wall 
Rev. George Wall 
Miss Shaw

12 E; J. Young, esq
13 Mrs Baker
14 Thomas Ward, esq

Powisland villa, Tivoli 527 
Rev.J.W. Chamberlain

Prestbury ctge., Prestbury r 528 
J. Dollman, esq

Prestbury lodge, Prestbury r 529

Prestbury park 530
C. P. Dodson, esq

Prestwich Idg., Pittville cir 531 
W, Gardner, esq

Primrose lawn, Pittville 532 
G. M. Innes, esq

Priory buildings, High street 533 
1 Mrs Clubly
2 Mrs Heaton 

Colonel Chalon
3 Miss Curtis

Priory cottage, High street 531 
Miss Simms

Priory, High street 535
Rev. W. Boyce

Priory lodge, High street 536 
H. P. Wallace, esq

Priory the, High street 537 
H. W. Ripley, esq

Priory parade, High street 538 
1 William Stewart, esq 
2 Mrs Williamson 
3 Rev. W, H. Bellairs 
4 Captain Cuppage, R,N,

Priory street, Highstreet 539 
1 Capt* A. T, Lefroy, 

Miss Whittell
2 Dr Irving
3 Captain Atwell 

Mrs Adley
4 Miss Wakeman
5 Colonel Williams
6 Miss Clutterbuck 

Miss Forbes
7 Lieut,-CoL H, Coyle



Mra Evans
7 R. Brown Clayton,esq 

Mrs Clayton
8 Misses Hume
9 W. N. Skillicorne, egq

543

544

CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

8 Mrs Nevler 
Mrs Turner 
Miss Wheeler

11 Alexander Yeames, esq
12 Mrs H. Briggs
13 John Gardner, esq
14 Mrs Wheeler 

Miss Pardoe
15 Robert T. Tanner, esq
16 Rev. George Port 

Mrs Hudson 
Mrs Warrington

17 Captain Gordon
18 Henry Buckle, esq
19 W. Brough, esq
20 Mrs Hughes
24 Rev, G. Butler
25
30

priory terrace, Priorv street 540
3 Miss Holford
9 Mrs Deane

13 Mrs Skelton
14 Mrs Marsh 

Mrs Boyce 
Mrs Ward

15 Alfred Matson, esq
16 Rev. Thomas Haynes

Priory villa,London road 541 
J. Fisher, esq

Promenade 512
2 E. Dixon, esq

M rs Dixon
3 —Birkett, esq 

Miss Hanford
4 Mrs Nisbett 

Mrs Humphries
5 Miss Me Lean
6 Mrs Seward

W. Willock, esq
8 W, Weavers, esq 

Mrs Weavers
9 Mrs Nutcombe Quick

10 Lady and Miss Lakins
11
12 Mrs Flemming 

— Thompson, esq
13
13a L. Winterbotham, esq 

Mrs and Miss Batten
14 Captain A. Fraser 

Mrs Col, Frushard
15
16 Mrs Courtenay Locke
17 Mrs Kennedy
18 Mrs Florence 

Miss Johnson
19 G. Caple, esq

G. Vere, esq
20 — Bingham, esq

Mrs & Misses Bingham
21 James Arnold, esq 

Misses Scott
22 J. W,

23 Rev. W, Dobsoii 
Mrs Dobson 
Miss Dobson

24 Mrs Ford
25 Horace A, Ford, esq 
26 Dr, Acworth
27 Miss Sarah Worm'ald 
28 The Ladie’s Home

Miss Prichard 
Miss Macpherson 
Miss Wilson 
Miss Hay 
Miss Rolland 
Miss Hall 
Miss Gee 
Miss Lapsley 
Miss Brickstock 
Miss Mitten 
Mrs Green 
Miss Sheane

29 — Browning, esq
30 Major Kirby
31 1 homas Pilkington,esq 
32 John Gray, esq 
33 J. Wilkinson, esq 
34 W. Hasell, esq

Promenade h., Crescent ter 
Mrs Skipsey

Promenade terrace 
1 Mrs Worthington

Mrs Finucane 
2
3 G. P. Mason, esq 

Mrs Woodland
4 Colonel W, Graham
5 Mrs Collason
6 Mrs Wyatt
7 James Johnstone, esq 
8 Lt.. Col. Kirwan, M.C. 
9 — Benson, esq

10 Mrs Colonel Bridge 
11 Colonel Reed

Promenade villas 545
20 Mrs Hewitt 
22 Mrs Ferrier

Mrs Moroney
23 Capt. & Mrs Verstorme 

Dr and Mrs Malden
24 Mrs Lawrenson 

Puiteney villa. Winch, street 546
T, J. Cottle, esq

Queen's parade, Bayshill 561
1 Mrs Adams
2 Misses Pool
3 —Hattlefoll,esq & fam
4 Sir W. Osborne, Bart. 

Lady Osborne
5 Mrs Mills 

Miss Bridges
6 Mrs Col. Hawkshaw

Ravensworth Idg., Thirls, rd 572 
Mrs Tick ell

Raymond house, Oxford pl 573 
Mrs Bland

Raymond terrace, London rd 571
1 Rev. S. Ellis
2 Mrs Goile
3 Void
4 Mrs Bennett
5 Mrs Herford
6 Mrs Jones 

— Williams, esq
7 Miss Barradaile
8 B. Richardson, esq

Raymond villa, Oxford place 575 
Miss Heaven

Redesdale house, the Park 576 
R, S, Lingwood, esq

Regent mansion 577
J, DeLacy Towle,esq

Regent street 578
5 Captain Millett
7 Apartments

11 Apartments
14 Henry Parmenter, esq
16 Mrs; George
17
19 Void
20 Void
22 Mrs Bid mead
23 Mr E. Hale
67 C, J. Chesshyre,esq
58 S. Tibbsj esq
61 Miss Billing
62 J. Mcllquharo,esq

Rhode villa, Shurdington rd 579
J. B. G, Ferryman, esq

Rockville, Vittoria walk 580
W. H. Dwarris, esq

Roden house, Pittville 581
Lieut.-CoL Schreiber

Roderic hou£.e, Suffolk sq 58 2
Rev. E. P. Owen

Rodney house, Rodney ter 583 
Captain Robertson

Rodney lodge, Rodney ter 584 
Dr Arnott

Rodney place,Rodney ter 585 
2 Mrs and Miss Barlow 
3 Mrs Stewart

Mrs Lloyd 
Miss Seward

4 Captain Thompson
6 Colonel Harding 

Miss Harding



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY. ii
Rodney terrace 586

1 Mrs Wilson 
Miss Baigarie

3
4 Captain Palmer 

— Browning, esq
5
6 Mrs Newman 

Mrs Sadler
7 Captain Warren 

Miss McQuain
8 E, Morris, esq
9 Dr Gibney

10 Mrs Luders
12 Miss Hemmick 

Captain Douglas
15 — Watson, e^q
16 Miss Martin 

Miss Kirby
17
18 Captain Graves
19
20 Mrs Longer
21 Captain Wood 

Rusebaugh villa, Pittville 587
Mrs Rives

Rosewood ctge, Queen’s rd 588 
Signor Crespi

Ross house,Clarence square 589 
Mrs Col, Hutchinson

Rothsay house, Piitville 590 
Mrs Denny

Rotunda tetraee 591
8 Madame Montignani

10 Major Williams 
Mrs Todd

11 Capt. Chamberlain 
Miss Unsworth

Royal crescent 592
1 T. G. Palmer, esq
2 Mrs and Miss Corson
3 Henry James, esq
4 Walter Jessop, esq
5 J. J, Allsop, esp
6 G, E. Williams, esq
7 Mrs H, Van Hagan
8 Rev. E. Walker
9 Miss Meara

10 Lady Mary Nieholay
11 Mrs Taylor
12 W. H. Henney, esq
13 S. Martin, esq 

Edwin Williams, esq
14 Kev. E. Reed 

Mrs Gregory
15 R. J. Ticehurst, esq
16
17 Mrs Kean

Mrs Kirney
18 E, W, Shewell, esq

Royal parade, Bayshill 593
1 Major James
2 Miss Justice
4 Lady Devonport 

Mrs Douglas 
Miss Devonport

5 Miss Ellis

6 Mrs and Miss Buckley 
Mrs W. Buckley

7 Dr Kerr
8 G. Crespigney, juh,esq 

J. Cripps, esq
9 Mrs Barr

Mrs Pouldson
10 George Taylor, esq 

Mrs Taylor
11 C» Crespgney, esq 

Miss Crespigney
12 Mrs Went
13 Mrs Gordon
14 Mrs Darwin
15 John Kingan, esq
16 Mrs Gilbert Roydes
17 Mrs Fitzgerald
18 General Conran
19 Bev, Charles Bradley
20 Mrs Reid

Mrs Mackenzie
21 W. St, Quintin,esq. 
Royal Well terrace, Bay shill 594

1 L. Robinson, esq.
Mrs Robinson

2 Mrs Warburton 
Major Gen, Polwhele 
Misses Warburton

3 Colonel and Mrs Blyth
4 Mrs Edwards 

Miss Lee
5 Mrs Powell
6 Mrs Eccles
7 Mrs Cane 

Mrs Lane
8 Mrs Hannington 

Mrs Williams 
Mrs Cresswell

9 Major A. Schalch 
Royal Weil villa, Bayshill 595 

Miss L, Williams
Rutland h., St. Georg’s place 596 

H. Beach, esq
Ryeworth house, London rd 597 

James Francillon, esq

S

St. Alban’s house, Well, sq 608 
Mrs Taylor

St. Albain s lodge, Hewlett st609 
Mrs Mould

St, Anne’s cottage, Albion st 610 
Mrs Dougies

St. Clare Qu
B. Vipan, esq

St. Edmond’s, Tivoli 612
Captain Sturt

St. George’s parade 613
1 Apartments
2 S. Redhead, esq

W, Wright, esq
6 Mrs Webb
9 Apartments

11 John Davis, esq

15 E. Sherwood, esq
E. W. Miller, esq

16 Mrs Lloyd
B, Matthews, esq

St. George’s place. High st 614
5 Mrs Newell
6 Airs Whitehead
7 J MacGachan, esq
8 W. F. Lucy, esq

11 Mrs Ashurst
57 Mrs Banbury
66 Mrs Haines

St. George’s square 615
2 Charles Gregory, esq
4
6 Miss Lambert
7 A. Paul, esq
8 Rev. T. Monkhouse
9 — Arnold, esq

10 Mrs Turfrey

St. James lodge, Suffolk par 616 
Mrs Jones

St. Jame’s cge., St. Ja.nes sq617 
Miss Blunt

St. James's square 618
1 Miss Hartley
2 Rev, R. Hepworth
4 Miss Fitzgerald
8 Mrs Gilchrist
9 James Fallon, esq 

Mrs J. Williams
St. James’s villa, Tivoli 619

Mrs Buchanan
St. John’s lodge, Tivoli 620

John Burnett, esq
St John’s terrace Hewlett rd 621

1 Thomas Smith, esq.
2

St. Margaret’s ter., North pl. 622
1 Miss Barron
2 Colonel Forest
3 J, D* Browne, esq
4 Dr Thomas Wright
5 D. Pyrke, esq
6 Miss Bullock

St. Margaret’s 623
Walter O. Smith, esq

St, Oswald’s, Tivoli 624
Lieut.-Col. Willats

St. Phillip s place 625
1 J. Taylor, esq
2 Mrs Bown

Salopian villas, Tivoli 626
1
2 Mrs Brown

Sandford ldg.,Thirlestaine rd62y

Sandford plac*, Bath road 628-
1 W. M. Tartt, esq
2 T. J. Ireland, esq
4 Miss Brandt
5 General Swiney
6 Mrs Roydes

Sandford v,, Sandford fields 629



12
630

631

634632

r655633

656631

657

658 24
670

671635
1

661
636

rd 637 662

663 9
672

Suffolk house. Suffolk square 961

Suffolk lawn, Montpellier
673

Wynn Williams, esq
674

Selkirk villa, Prestbury road 638 667 T

690

668

613

669Suffolk square 695Mrs Perrott1
696

645
697

646
698

648
700

701South court, Leckhampton r 619

702Southfield court, Leek, road 650
13

2 
3
4

10
11
12

2
6
7

21
22
23

1 Mrs Colonel Skinner
2 Mrs Woodrough
3 Mrs and Miss Irwin 

Miss Sutton

Southfield villas, Bath road 652
1 B. Bubb, esq
2 W. Churchill, esq

Southend h,. Prestbury road 653

Syndale house, Tivol 
Mrs Watson

South Cleeve,Pittville 
J. Hughes, esq 
Mrs Osborne

W. Gyde, esq 
Sinclair villa, Pittville

S tanbrook v.. Pittv,lie circus 659 
Mrs Ann Warburton 

Stanley villa, Christ churcb 660 
Mrs F. D, Bagshawe

Taunton villa, Tivoli 
Mrs Brettell

Saxham villas.,Cleeve road
1
2

Segrave house, Pittville

Segrave house, the Park 
Mrs Burd 

Segrave lodge, the Park 
Mrs Wilson

Thiebtainp villa, Bath rd (
C. H.^Garrett, esq

Thornbuiy house f
T. R. C. Miller, esq

Sussex bouse, Winchcomb st 
Dr J. Potter

Sussex place. Hewlett street

Tavistock place, Rodney ter 691 
F. Marshall, esq

Terhill house,Pittvi’le circus 692
E. J. Esdaile, esq

Tetbury lodge, Christ church 693
George Power, esq

Somerset c., Manchester wk 644
Miss Savage 

Thiilestaine hall, Thirl, rd
J. A. Frerichs, esq 

Thirestaine house, Bath rd

J. Cook, esq 
Mrs Capper 
Rev. R. T. Lancaster 
Mrs Sherwood 
Mrs Ingledew
Thomas Fortescue, esq

Suffolk lodge, Suffolk parade 666

J. Alder, esq
Southampton place, High st 647

1 Mrs Flowers
2 Misses Durham
3 Mrs Capt, Deane

Segrave place, Pittville 
Mrs Jerram

W. S. Sheppard, esq 
~ " 699

G. Humphreys, esq
665

CHELTENHAM FREE PRESS

Starford house, the Park 
Mrs Robinson 
Miss Fee

Stonebain house, Bath road 
Mrs Walker

Stoneleigh villa, Bayshill 
Mrs Lea
Mrs Glyn

Segrave villas, the Park
1 Mrs Grey
2 F. Fishburn, esq 

Selkirk house, Pitiville
F. H. Lloyd, esq 

Selkirk parade, Prestbury
1 Miss Fletcher

Tivoli house, Tivoli 
W. H. Allies, esq 
Mrs Alleyne 
— Waltham, esq

Tivoli cottage, Tivoli 
Mrs P. Chambers

Tivoli lawn, Tivoli 
Mrs Bell

Tivoli lodge, Tivoli 
C. Beales, esq

W. Jessop, esq.
Somerset place

1 Miss Taswell
2 J. Packwood, esq 

Somerset h., Manchester wk
Void

Southam villa,

Baynham Jones, esq
Shelburnehouse. Lnsd wn. rd 639 

Lady O, Russell
Sherborne house, Sherb'n. pl 640 

Dr Turnbull
Sherborne Idg., Imperial sq. 641 

W. P. Brookes, esq
Sherborne villa, Sherborne pl 612

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Mrs Parker 
Charles Clark, esq 
Dr Crofton 
C. H. Velley, esq 
Mrs Webb 
Mrs Marsh

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13

Apartments 
Dr Hartford 
Mrs Woolwright 
Mrs Wickes 
Mrs M. C, Agars 
Mrs Higgins 
Rsv. James Smith 
Mrs Capt. Bell 
Mrs Bright 
Mrs Bamber 
Mrs Munro 
Mrs Col. Croker 
Mrs Tait

Amos Sleed, esq 
Soutblawn villa, the ParK

J. Pruen, esq
South wood IJg., Prestbury

Lady Gilbert 
Springfield lawn, the ParkT

Captain Lascelles
Spring Grove villa, High st

3 Col, P. W. Taylor
4 Mrs Hoare

Stamford house
Rev R. Cordeux

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

1
2
3
4
5
6

J. F. Giles, esq 
Suffolk parade, Suffolk sq

R. Tovey, esq
6 Mr Lily white
7 Void
8^ Apartments

16* Mrs Cookson
Miss Turner 

Suffolk place. Suffolk lawn

2 Richard Beamish, esq
3 R. T, Potter, esq
4 Mrs C. Pavey

Miss Bigrave 
Mrs Walsham

5 William Cooke, esq
6 Thomas Barber, esq
7 Mrs Graham
8 Mrs Mace
9 Rev. J. Birkett

Hugh Smith, esq 
C. Greenaway, esq 
W. Beauclerc, esq 
H. Ruthven, esq 
Lady Ruthven 
Dr Abercrombie 

Mrs Claxton 
Richard Bolton, esq 
Dr Lamb 
Lieutenant-Col. Hall 
Mrs Croker 
G. Atkins, esq 
Sir R. Smirke 
Lady Smirke 
Misses Blakeney 
J. H. Bowley, esq 
Mrs Brett 
— Corley, esq 
Mrs Corley 
J. B. Irving, esq

Miss Despard 
Mrs Reece 
Miss Keys 
John Orrell, esq 
Rev. E. Fire 
Misses Addison 
Mrs Bastine

Sussex villas, Clarence sq
1 Mrs Galbraith

Miss Martin
2 ■— Allen, esq
3 Rev. W. G. Lewis

Swindon house



FASHIONABLE DIRECTORY.

703 w 759

sq 760
710

761
Warwick cottage, Portland st 741

742

743704

1705
745Treaford lodge, Lans, road 706

707 746
4Trinity terrace, Portland st 708

748
7G8

749
709

Y710 750

751
1

u

715

752

V
753

Vallambrosa, Circus road 726

755
728

756
729

z757
730

758

2
3

12
13

26
27
28

1
2
3
4 
5

9
16
17

5
7
8

9
10
11

7
8

20
22
23
24
25

2
3
4

W. W. Rolles, esq 
Mrs Harris

Mrs Reynolds
Mrs Rio

Captain Metcalf
Mrs & Miss Crawford
Mrs Rooker
Mrs White 
— Millman, esq

Mrs Col. Jones 
Trinity house, Portland st

Mrs J, C, Eggington 
Westbourne house, Piitvdle 754 

Lieut, Genl. Showers

Uiban lodge,Oxford street 716
G.Dettsom Elliott, esq

Wellington street
2 Mrs McGregor
3
5 Mrs Hall

Wellington v., Welngton. sq

Walworth h.. Thirl?, rd 
Miss Whitaker

Upton villa, Tivoli
J. B. Meredith, esq

14
York villa,Bayshill 

T. Gardner, esa

Zeelught house, Thirls, rd 
General Barr

6 E. Dangerfield, esq 
Trowscod ledge, Leek, road

E. Carrington, esq 
Tudor lodge, the Park

Rev. J. E. Riddle

Mrs Cecil 
Wyddrington h,, Pittville 

R. Warwick, esq

Weston villa, High street 
Mr J. Alder

W lloughby house, Suffolk 
Mrs Perrott

Winchcomb place 
29 Mrs Gore 
30 Miss RollinsMrs Bradley 

Warwick house,Portland st
Dr Hewson
Dr Wollastone

Warwick vs., Poriland st

York place, Bath road
1 Misses Brouncker
2 Mrs Bullock

York terrace, Bayshill

Tivoli villas
2 Mrs Gill
7 F. Monro, esq 

Trafalgar h..St. Margaret’s
Mrs Ellis

Wolseley v Ila, Wolsiley ter 766 
Dr Cornyn

Woodland villa. Rodney ter 757

Thomas Weston, esq
Wellington lawn, Welgtn. sq 747

J. P. Bell, esq
Wellesly vs. Willington st

1 Mrs Wightwick
2

Wellington h., Welngtn.st
F. Roe, esq

2 Mrs Collins
Wellesly house, Wellingtn. st 744 Wolsley t-rrace, Imperial sq 765 

Major Stevens

Twickenham villa, the Park 711 
W. Johnson, esq

Twinoak etge., Glo ster rd 712 
Thomas Williams, esq 

Tyndale house, Clarence sq 713 
Misses Stokes

Tyrol villi, Lansdown 714 
Lieut.-Col. Marsden 
Mrs Marsden

Tivoli riace, Tivoli
* Mrs Sumner

Windsor house, Prestbury rd 762 
T, Hazeldine, esq

Woburn hail Grosvenors* 763 
Mrs T. Marklove

Woburn house, Grosvnr st 764 
Mrs Hill Foster

March Phillipps, esq
Victoria house, Wellington sq 727

13

W. H. Dynham, esq 
Mrs Brown 
Mrs Munford 
Mrs Marsh
Mrs Allwright
Mrs Gore 
Miss Garrett 
Mrs Whitman

Victoria villa, Priory street 
Mrs Hales

Vittoria house, Vittoria wk
Colonel Pockleton

Vittoiia walk, Montpellier
1 Mrs Wawn
2 Samuel Green, esq

Wellington lodge
Miss Armstrong 
Miss Holt 

Wellington place
1 J. S. Cox, esq
2 Mrs Jones 

Wellingion sq., Clarence sq
2 Mrs Blunt
3 William Elliott, esq 

John Barnett, esq 
Welling'on square West

Mrs Guinness 
Mrs Hulme 
Mrs Strachan 
Miss Drury 
Mrs Fergusson 
Mrs Brion 
Miss Wilcock 
Mrs Freckleton 
S, Travis, esq 
Miss Holson 
Mrs Miller 
Mrs Tapp 
Mrs Cunliffe

1
2
3
4 
5
6

Mrs Hailes 
Mrs Parr 
Mrs Robeson 
Mrs Dighton 
Miss lanner 
Miss Watson 
Mrs H. Eycott 
Misses Watson j 
Mrs Barton 
Mrs Prothero 
Mrs H. Phillips 
Mrs Beaumont 
Miss Welch 
Captain Carter 
Mrs Russell 
Mrs Gahan 
Rev, J. Maynard 
Mrs Maynard

Westcombe house,Hewl9ttst 
M rs Kite

Westhall house, Montp. par 
Dr, Swiney

Westmoiland house,Bath rd 
Mrs Walter

Weston house. Pittville
E, B. Evans,esq



Cornyn ,766
Constable 343 74.'

Coppiestone 504

767

Brett 338 500 669

538

.62 100
403 586 5C)3 610

Clayton.,159 561

Crowther..88 343
Cubitt
Cumming 33835b
Cunliffe 751
Cunyngham 338

Byng .. 
Buxton

.402

.669

.319 

.343

..62

Clarkson 
Claxton

14" 
.533

Crossley 
Crook .
Croose .
Crooke .
Crowdy .

.137 

.401 

.300

Brickley . 
Brickstock

.637 

.570 
,504
542

136 
.113 
.343 
,515

Dawes . 
Dawes < 
Dawney

Brandon 
Brawn . 
Brayne ., 
B ree

Chaimer 
Chalon .

.494

.393

.300

.376

Dore ... 
Dormer*.
Dorville 
Douglas

..470
,.544

470

Bretteil. 
Browne., 
Briggs ., 
Bright . 
Brisbane

,43d
>538
,.78

Brook ... 
Broughton 
Bridge ... 
B»ion........

Colesworth 
Cotton .... 
Cottle .... 
Coventry .

.338
,510

,428 
138

Conway 
Cope .... 
Copeland

Davis 16 401 433
338 386 404 504
613

Carter 191258 376
459 771 781

Chamberlain 527
282 343 527 491
703

138 378
----- 300

,300 
,282 
.338
.113

t ..472 
.750 658 
....519

....... 690
___ 622
176 539

Cox 85 61 402 749
Cooke 113 375 665

669 ;
Cookson ..89 667

....114 

....658

.669 763

Barnhurst

Bellairs,
Bennett 138 5 7*1

Abbott
Acton..

Binfield 
Birch...

404 
Beman 
Benson 
Berman

Bell 125 395 637
701 744

.343

.338

A
Abercrombie 669

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

OF SURNAMES;

Acworth 344 542 
Adams....6l 561 
Addison ....671 
Adley.............539
Agar .......... 237
Agars ....40 637 
Alder 370 518 646 

759
Aldum..........472
Allardyce ...,113 
Allen .... 62 403 
Alleyne........ 699
Allies.......... .699
Allsop ....78 592 
Aldridge ....199 
Allwright ....703 
Amphleit ....343 
Anson ......275
Ansley....... 59 
Annesley .... 138 
Apthorp ....495 
Arnold ..542 615 
Arnott .......... 584
Arbuthnot 138 176 

400
Archibald... .338 
Arkell ..256 457 
Aimsirong ..748 
Army tage....325 
Ashwin.. 463 749 
Askwith ....293 
Ashurst......... 614
Atkins..........669
Atkin son..62 400 
Atwell . .300 539 
Austen ......313

Barnett ..' 
Barra..... 
Barratt.. $ 
Bar rad ale . 
Barry....
Barnes ... 
Barlow ... 
Barr 
Barron ... 
Barrow ... 
Barker .. 
Barton .J 
Basevi .... 
Baskett... 
Bastine... 
Batten ... 
Battine ... 
Baubery , 
Baylis ... 
Bayly....] 
Beach ....... 
Beale.......  
Beales ..., 
Beamish . 
Bean ..... 
Beauclerc. 
Beaumont 
Beasley ... 
Bedford... 
Beet .......  
Beecham . 
Bdhan ...

210 244 
...&74
61 300 

..34 33 
....585 
,773 781 
....622 
....138 
----- 30 
,300 717 
----- 78 
....249 
....671 
....542 
....509 
....614 
....322 
,110272 
....596 
....109 
....702 
....669 
....472 
-----669 
t ..771 
....300 
....519 
....467 
....403 
....343

Bodley ...........21
Bogle........... 135
Bolton .«....669
Bontein..... .319
Boodle ..258 377
Botelei’..........390
Bottine .......508
Boultbee ....500
Bower .......... 300
Bowlby..........33 b
Bowles..........338
Bow ley..........669
Bown..............625
Boyes .......... 403
Boyce ....535 540
Boyd............. 466
Brackenbury 138
Bradshaw.... 491
Bradley..593 741
Banker .......... 62
Broughton .. ..33
Bridges . .402 561

Caldwell ,.51 494
Calthrop ...,5i7
Camps .......... 455
Campbell 114 343

430 436 466
Cane ............ 591
Cannon ..70 113
Caple.... 68 4^2
Capper..........665
Carbonell 460 554

Collier >.......... 517
Collins..........743
Colledge ...,348
Collett..........429
Commelin 519 52o

206

Carden ....
Carlow, .
Carney ...
Carrington 

709
Cecil .....

Corbett. 
Cordeux 
Corfield. 
Curley , 
Coison . 
Corrie .,

...592 

...338
..138 

,82543 
...547 
...459

Dalton .... 
Dalzell.... 
Dames .... 
Dangerfield

471 708
Daniel.......
Dandridge 
Darrell .... 
Darville ... 
Dar well .. 
Darwin .... 
Da Silva... 
Daubeny... 
Daveny,... 
Davies........

.137 

.459 

.357 

.506 
.429

593 
..86 
..11 
.403 
..15

.340 

..33 

.254 

.751 

.519 

.338

Babibngton. .40.'
Bacon .......... 338
Bagnall..........338
Bagshaw e... • 660
Baigarie ....586
Bailey ..401515
Bailley .......... 33
Bain..............210
Baines..........300
BakerS 15 526 353
Baldwin ....274
Ball ....404 405
BaU^r .......... 253
Bamber..........637
Bamford ......23
Banbury .... 14
Banker .......... 61
Banner.........349
Barber ......669

Bennettl8 162 636
Berrard 113 460
Bickersiaff ..342
Bickerdike ..115
Bidmead ....578
Bigrave..........669
Billing..........578
Bingham 138 504

542

Bird 60 150 280
391 442 

Birtwhistle ..65 
Birkett ..542 669 
Blackader....491 
Blakeney ... .669 
Blancke ,...253 
Bland 471 503 573 
Blockmore... .61 
Blunt....6>7 750 
Blyth,.. 253 594

Brownl22 78 342 
300 343 404 509 
626 703

Browning 542 586
Bromby ....427
Brounckie ..770 
Brookes 460 641 
Brough......... 539
Brydges ....308
Buckle ......141
B uch anan.... 619
Buckley ....593
Bubb ....345 652
Bull.................. 19
Burd..............622
Burnett.........62p
Bu'lacee.,....25O 
Builock 622 770 
Burroughs ,.116 
Burrows t...159 
Burns ....79 664 
Burton ...16 593 
Butt............. 502
Butler401 517 539

510

Chamberlaine 401 
Chambers338 700 
Champion ...373 
Chandler ,...113 
Cbanner ....338 
Chapman ....518 
Charlton ,...138 
Charriott ....401 
Chennery ....439 
Chtsshyre 300 578 
Chisholm 162 343 
Child............... 5 
Chulton .....344 
Christy.........459
Christmas ....430 
Churchill ....652 
Clarke 138 343 634 
Clark 55 253 460 

516

Clifford .... 
Clubly .. 0, 
Clutterbuck

518 539
Cobbe...... 
Codrington 
Coley .......  
Cole ....... 
Coleman .. 
Coleridge .. 
Colton....... 
Collason .. 
Colley ....

Coombe., 
Coombes 
Cooper .. 
Conran .. 
Coursey.. 
Cotham ., 
Cowell 
Coyle.... 
Cramer .. 
Cronyn ..

.150
>383 
.114 
.593 
. 62
.346 
,300 
.539 
,516
.4(2

DeaneI38 338 540 
647

Deanes........376
Decluzeau....l38
Dennis..........338
Denny ..589 590
Oent............ 467
Denyer ....s-307
Derenzy ...... 65 
DeSaumarez 398

Crawford 62 765
Crespiguey ..593
Cresswell 34594
Crespi .......... 588
Crester..........495
Creswell..........59
Cripps .......... 593
Crofton ..401 634
Croft___....338
Croker470 637 669

Despard .. 
Devonshire 
Devonport 
Dobson .. 
Dadson .... 
Dodvell .. 
Dolbell.... 
Dollman ..

.671 

.403 

.593 
.542 
.530 
.113 
.345 
.528 
.342 
.137 
.506

.34? 
.338 
.113 
.342 
.516 
.30v 
,35R 
.544 
.343

343 
Cuppage 
Currie .. 
Curry .. 
Curtis... 
Curtis... 
Curtis .

Downs .. 
Downing 
Dowland 
Dowding 
Do wrick 
Dick .... 
Diggle .. 
Dighton

.438 
.403 
,282
342 

.470 

.358 

.499 

.771

.538 

.395 

.282

.300 

.343 

.533

Dixonl40 402 342 
542

Drury .,..^..751
Ducot ...... 593
Dunn........16 141
Durham ........ 647
Dwanis ....580
Dynham ,...703



ALPHABETICAL INDEX. 15

E

Eade? ,.............78
Eagars...< ..401
Eden .............. 91
Eccles .......... 594
Edmonds ....406
Edwards 150 284

330 594
Eggington ..753
Elcum ...........159
Eldridge ....220
Ellenshaw ..30,0
Elliott 5 17 286

321 429 472 749
Ellis ....300 402

403 593 564
Elphinstone 240
Engall ......429
England ....504
English......... 469
Esdaile......... 692
Evans 22 31 173

343 757 561
Evanson ....667
Evens .......423
Evers............. 346
Eves ..............113
Eyc.ott .......... 771

E

palcon......... 443
Falconer ....459
Fallon ......... 618
Farmer ..210 403
Farquharson 424
Fee.................66 i
Ferguson M..751
Ferrier......... 545
Ferryman ...579
Fiddes ......453
Fire .............*.671
Fishburn ....635
Finucane ....544

; Fisher 253 541 2y2
I Fitzmaurice. .504
I Fitzgerald593 618

Frampton..2 157
I Francillon ..596
I Frapp ,.,.k..62o

Fraser....... 27 54
Frushard ....542
Freckleton ..751
Freebody ,...463
Freeman......... 62
Frerichs ....695
Flemming ...542 
Fletcher.. 119 637 
Florence ....542 
Flowers ....647 
Forbes344 401539 
Fordj........542 
Forrest...403 622 
Fortescue ..,,665 
Fortnom ....138
Foster .......... 764
Foulkes .....400 
Foxcroft ....403 
Foot.............300 
Furlong ....495

Galbraith,... 672
Gale 233
Gambier..........31
Gardner 270 539 

521 531 772
Garrett ..144 697 

703
Garston,,....304
Gaskins ... 515
Gathorne 149
Gee ....*....542
George ......578
Gibbings ....282
Gibbons........ .62
Gibnoy ..403 586
Gilbert..........655
Gilby............. 189
Gilchrist 338 618
Giles........ . .  .666
Gill .............. 704
Gillin .......... 423
Gillings ..,.423
Gilman 138
Glasgow 137
Glover ......71
Glyn............. 663
Glynn 395
Goddard ....246
Godfrey........344
Goddard 300
Goile .......... 574
Goode 206
Gordon ..137 344

504 515 593 539
Gore ....703 761
Gornett .,..381
Gprt 3( 0
Gd's tern........ .491
Gough ...........155
Grafton......519
Grab am.. 544 669 

253
Grant ............441
Gray...87 459 5*2
Graves ..300 586
Greaves..........517
Green,,..730 512
Greenaway .,669
Greenwood ,.392
Gretton........ 138
Grey..............635
Gregory 592 615
Grier........404
Griffiths ..61 196

342 380 470 157 
161 619

Gurney ........ 382
Guinnessi519 751
Gwinnett"....247
Gy de.......... ..642

H

G

Gabb ....... 33 69
Gahan......... 771
Gaitskill ....517

Harris 24 344 128 Hutchings ....86
358 Hyett ......463

Harris ......... 519
Harrison 138 176 L

McLean ,...542
McMaster 338 508

Hailes 728 771 
Haines ......*14 
Hales 515 
Hall ....752 578 
Hall 253 401 542 

669
Hamerton...,343 
Hamilton 254 344 
Hammill ....222 
Handcockl71 202 
Han lord ....542 
Hanson........,84 
Hannington 594 
Harding ....585 
Hardy339 473 138 
Hare ....403 
Harford .....207 
Hartford ....637 
Harringtrn ..405

470
Hart ..............403
Harvey 218 442
Harvie......... 3^2
Harwood ....300
Hasell....... 6 542
Hastings 113 209

349 403
Hargest ....404
Hartley ....618
Hattlefoll ..561 
Hauftain ....20 
Hawkins 113 253 

511
Hawkshaw .,561 
Hay 176 344 542 
Haynes ..,,540 
Hazeldine .,,.762 
Heath...........343 
Heather....... 504
Heaton..........533
Heaven ........575
Helsham ....319 
Hemmick....586 
Henny......... 592
Henry .......283
Hepworth.. ..618 
Herford ..r...57j 
Herring ........420
Herskin ....494 
Hewitt .......... 545
Hewson ....742
Hick............. 515
Higgins ....637 
Hiil 258 401 505 
Hillier...........519 
Hindson ....138 
Hinton..........218
Hitchcook.. ..504 
Hitchings.... i38 
Hoare .........657
Hobart ........,.61
Hodgson 78 138

422 702
Hogg .............344
Holbrook 18 314
Holden (,...402
Holder..........403
Holdsworth ..343 
Holt'crd ....540 
Hollis...........160
Holmes ..,.145
Hol sun..........751
Holt............. 74b
Home ........... 250
Hone ......... .401
Hoole ............504
Hope ........52
Hostaine ....474 
Hooper ..192 3l9 
Houghton ..430 
Howden ....252 
Ho veil r...... 3)0 
Howell’......... 300
Howse .... 307

I

Inchbald ....138
Ingledew ....665
Inglis ......345
Innes...,,,.,532
Iredell..........147
Ireland..........628
Irving ..539 669
Irwin............. 668

J

Jackson ..63 403
Jacobs .......... 526
Jacques...466
James427 504 593 

592
Jarrett......... 49)
Jay .............. 158
Jeffery .........501
Jells............. 192
Jenkins..........300
Jerram......... 634
Jerrard ....,.340
Jessop ..592 644
Jewell............. 73
Joberns.....,517
Johnson 138 494 

517 711
Johnstone.... 544
Jolley ....-- 358
Jones 157 257 302 

307 4^5 342 435 
542 574 616 638 
706 749

Jopp ..............338
Jordon ......54
Joseph ......504
Julian ...........308
Jupp ..............300
Justice......... 593

K

Kean........... 592
Kearney ,...395
Keir............. 338
Kelly............. 316
Kelsall ..... 300
Kelson.........300
Kemp............. 505
Kennedy 20g 260

334 338
Kent............. 343
Kerpatrick ..310
Kerr............. 593
Kersall* ....462

Lace .............. 138
Lamb....307 669
Lambe..........300
Lambert ,...615
Lamont 137
Lane............. 594
Langdon ....271
Lancaster ..665
Laps ley..,,, 542
Lardner 462
Lacons ....542
Lascelles ....656
LaTerrire ....300 
Lavicount... .467
Law .... 61 311
Lawrence ... 61
Lawrenson ..545
Lawson..287 338

512
Layard 474
Lea....,........ 653
Leaver.............9b
Le Blanc ....73
Lee ....... 514 594
Lees 339 345
Leckie 338
Leicester 338
Lefroy .......... 539
Leigh’ 71
Leigh ton50 71 504
Leslie ............300
Lewis 211 338
Lewis 99 379 403

420 430 431 672
Leyson .......... 434
Li«rdet..........138
Lightfoot 70
Lilywhite ..667
Lindsay 3oO 344

403
Lingard 290 341 
Lingwood342 576
Litchfield 338
Little.............515
Llovd 81 338 585

Cis 636
Locker .......... 138
Logan 462
Locke 138 542
Lomax 160
Long .......... 30O
Lougar ....586
Louswda ....345
Low is .......138
Lucas 3o7
Lucy 471 614
Luders......... 586
Ludlow..........319
Lumb .......198

McQuain ....586
Mace 669
Maitland ..,.342
Mallett 113
Malden ....545
Manners 138
Mansell ....343
Mark land.... 257
Mark love.... 763
Marias......... 460

Hudleston ....) Kershaw ....470
Hudson..........539 Keys..............671
Hughes .. 138 403 Kimber ....138

540 539 648
Hull..............358
Hulme.......... 751
Hume ........... 561
Humphries ..542
Humphrevs..251

664
Humphris314 319

471 
Hunter..........491

King ....373 404 
Kingan ......592 
Kiugdon ,...3)o 
Kirley ..542 586 
Kinschant ,.282 
Kirkland ....138 
Kirkman ..,.343
Kirney......... 59g
Kirwan ,,..544
Kite  ............755

Hunt ....299 307 Kiatchbull -.385
Hutchinson. .360 Knight, 404 456

338 345 589 (Knight.............61

Maointire....171 
Macken zie282 593 
Macnair 491 
Macpherson,, 138 

542
McDonald t 338 
McDonall.... 3‘38 
McDowell 460 
McDonell....513 
McEwen ....421 
McGregor • ,752
McGwinn 61
MacGachan 614
Mcllquham 578
M cKen z i e 30o 404
McLeod ,1M,.25

Marriott 300 310
Marsden 132 714
Marsh 540 634 703
Marshall 401 253 

258 473 691
Martin ,,316 586 

592 672
Mar th am 515
Mason ..526 544
Matson ..540
Matthews 250 613
Maunder 67 258
Maynard ....771
Meara .......... 592
Meares ....353
Meynell 80
Mee .............. 138
Meek ..........349
Mecrate 526
Mein............. 459
Meredith .,..715
Mere weather 258
Metaxa 152
Metcalfe ....765 
Middleton 175 519
Miles 471
Millet ...613 698

751
Millett 578
Millman 765
Mills 561
Minton 78
Mitchell 470
Mitford..341 437
Mitten......... 542
Mockler ....497
Modell 3)8
Molyneux 224
Montignani ..591
Monkhouse 615
Montgomery 344
Moor 401
Moore ...338 401
Morgan ..78 403

459 515
Moroney 515
Morphy 3(Q
Morris250317586
Morrison 188 403
Motham 403
Mortimer ....209
Mostyn......... 466
Moss 161
Mould ....609
Mudge 515
Munford 703
Monro ..282 627 

704
Muntz......... 338
Murgeaud 4r>4
Mushett ....518
Myers ......4 92
Mylne ,,,,,,496

N

Nash 93 258
Nayler.......... 139,
Neale...........  .401
Neill..............138
Netbercote t,389



26

443
Whits 335 383 7- 5

Wilkinson 115 542
Will aits 624

172 394

526

,504 757
Worthington 544

Y

Wray 
Wright

388
699
669
594

243
113

740
467

319 
I a 
342 
498

Wood 232 258 307
318 343 314 460

338
338
403

55
96

539
768
205

51
194
591
501

Wickes 
Wightwick 
Wilcock

138 542 
Wintie 
Winwood 
Wish

Veames 
Yerbury 
Young 

472 526

544 
Wybault 
Wylde 
WyJly

113 338
78 539

71

539
403

300 374

255
517

WrightS 279 613 
622

Wyatt SOO 504 522

517 543 586 633
Winterboiham —

White 
Whimore 
Whilsonday 
Whittard 
Whitworth

74 637
745
751

Y onnghusban
430

3 43 401
495
615

62 640
454 539

544
668
637
742
542

518
358
838
113
504

Wittingstall
Wixon 83 282

543
813
253

838 505

16
,401

771

176 356

IT
138

Sismbridges

210
Vbtevenson460

Saunders 59 354 538 58o

56

S . Quintin
141P

Q

W

Waddingham 153B
Rabbitts ,518

T
Walker 58 219 592,176 338

Ward 61 131 526

Pemberton .,504
Thompson313 471,519Penrose,

Watson66 27658b
130

Todd 173 591344
345Tonge

113
,542

Quartley 
Quick

Skillicorne 
Skinner... 
skipsey 
Seed

465
338
342

517
86

349
401
145

662 
Wall

Parmenter 
Parnell...

,593 
.300
>201
561

Robinson 78 159
338 344 472 594

Teesdale 
Temple 
Ten y 
Thomas

Wade 
Wakman 
Walcott

Spry 
Squire

Sadler 
Sampson 
Sunders 
Sandilands

Roberts (n 
460 537 

Robeson,^

.537 
Walter 
Walters 
Waltham 
Walsbam

515 586 
Newmarch 
Newnham.

Shakspeare 
S iapland

Smiih56 65 90 126 
133 300 358 4 »0 
403 453 517 516 
523 821 623 63“

401
338
150
55

Wallace 77 79 1 <7
119 399 517 536

Packwood
Palmer 

592

4u3 
496
507 
342 
5'>7

Stewart 
fibbing 
Stoddard
Stokes
Stu ne

Smart 
Smee 
Smirke ., 

404 669

Warburton
959

,539
.526

338 341 355 302
401 401 542

Shewell 
Shirley 
Showers 

754
Shubrick

.118
,424
,282

27 586
61

359
64

.578
,432
.771

307 458
404
142

592
357

459 754

....464

...-729 

.... 32
.495 519

Uglow 
Underhill 
Unsworth 
Urquhart

644
17 586

.176 
671
,4'0 
.582 
338

Slegg 
flinger 
Smallcourt

471
561 

.668
543
653

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

Newberry.,.. 504
Newenham ..342

424
Newlan.. 61 40^
Newman 138 457

Newport 
Newsom 
Newton 
Nicholay 
Nisbett . 
Norwood 
Nurse 
Nutt

401 
,343 381 
....591 
,300 542

501
314
338

Phillpott ,o».404
Philson.........113
Phyrett..........113
Picket «.c..526
Pierson .......... 82
Pilkington ,.542
Plaice ......504
Plant .......... 5o4
Plunkett 410 507

Oakey 253
Oates 342
O’Conner 300
Ogle 154
Ommanney ..343
Onley ......226
Onley 227
Onslow ......113

Podmore . 
Pockleton, 
Pollard ... 
Pollock ..4 

594
Polwhele . 
Polewhele 
Pomeroy . 
Poole ... 
Pope ..... 
Port .......  
Porter ...

661 
Rockliffe 
Roe . 
Rogers 
Rolland 
Rolles .. 
Rollins .< 
Rooker ., 
Roper .. 
Ross ....

>491 
,746
. 17
,542 
.708
.761
.765 
,342 
.138

Toogooci 
Tottenham 
Tovey 
Towle 
Traver 
Travis 
Tribe

288
242
666
577

61
751
300
312
350

Wells 
Went 
Wentworth 
Westoby 
Weston 
Weston 
Westrapp 
Wheeler :
Whinyates t

Orm»by 
Orrell 
Orton,. 
Owen.... 
Osborne

648 649

Potter 227 228 661 
669 670

Pouldson ...,593
Powell ..338 594
Power 113 300 643
Prentice ....474
Prescod ........... 10
Price ,.57 3o7 343

471
Pritchard 300 542
Pringle ........ 342
Procter.........241
Pluckier ....403
Procktor ....401
Prothero ....771
Pruen.... 113 651
Pycroft ......282
Pyrke ..,,...622

Roydes .,593 628
Rumsey 245
Emhdale ....314
Russell ..116 343 

470 639 771
Ruthven ,...669

Savage 
Saverland
S ivery 
Soartb 
Schalch 
Scholefield 
Schonswar 
Schreiber 
Schultz
Scott 138 111

Palmerl8 403 591
Pardoe ......540
Par doe ..70 539
Park 344
Parker .,300 634
Parkin.........200
Parkinson310 351

517

Parr .... 
Parry..., 
Parson .. 
Partis.... 
Partridge 
Pasley .. 
Passy .. 
Patch....
Pat ricks on 
Paul ........ 
Pavey ... 
Peacock . 
Peake .... 
Peake........ 
Pearce ... 
Pelly.......

.517 
300

.519 

.519 

.338 
. 75 
.496 
.615 
.669 
.459 
..28 
.209 
.221 
.226

Rendergrass 467
Fenleaze ....61
Perke..............344
Perk ins..,oe.472
Perrott ..669 750
Perry .......... 37
Pete..................61
Phayre.......... 282
Pbelp................61
Phillips ..73 113

300 338 515 771
Phillipps358 726

Radcliffe 161 517 
Raikes ......320 
Ramsay ,.,.40u 
Rankins ....496 
Ranken......... 115 
Ratciiffe ....519 
Raven ......253 
Rawlins ....300 
Raymond....358 
Read.............401
Redhead ....613 
Reece ..........671
Reed 526 544 592 
Reid..238 288340 

404 593
Reveley ...,257 
Reynold? 343 403 

708
Rice ........401 
Richardson ..338 

574
Ricketts ....197 
Kiddle ..113 710 
Ridge .......... 257
Ridkr .......... 209
Rio..................708
Ripley ,,,...537 
Rivers 587
Roberts ..79 300 

402 463

Scrutton 
Searle
Seaton . 
Segrave 
Selkirk 
Sesson 
Seth 
Seton 
Severn 
Seward 
Seward 

585
Seymour

669 
Smhhen 
Smyth 
Smythe 
Southcourt 
Southwood 
Spedding 
Spear- 
Sperry

Stanley 
Steel 
Stephens 
S teiling 
S evens 
Stevens

693
138 
282
19o
594

25
318 
581
319
282

133
65 

.401 504
61

281
61 

30u
470
401
286 

513 542

Strachan 
Straford 
Street 
Stuart 
Sturt 
Sumner 
Sutton .., 
Swain 
Swann 
Sweeney 
8 winburn 
Swiney61 
Sjkes

Shaw 225 300 403
490 496 526

Shedden 259
Shelton 138 471
Sheane .......542
Sheppard 474 698
Shepheid 517
Sherwood 613 665

Simmonds 
Simmons 
Simms 
Simpson . 
Skelton I 
Skelton

258 
425
176 
138
321 
515
204
139
61 

20
525 
300

Tucker 
’Pucker 
Turfrey 
Turnbull 
Turner

667 
Tyers 
Tyler-

White 
Whitman 
Whittell 
Whish 
Whishaw 
Whitaker I 
Whitehead

611 
Whitney

200
598

i 30'1
459
80

716
504

17 539
86 174

765
703
539
435
315

300 
438 
713
300 
593
75 i 
504

62
7 338

612 
....703 
. ...66s

492
260
202
137

628 756
345

Vane 
Vanstone 
Velley 
Venables 
Veraker 
Vere 
Vereker 
Verstorrne 
Vipan 
Voile 
Vowell 
Vyvyan

29 
471 
6(4 
358 
258 
542 
300 
545 
611 
12u 
387 
127

Williams 61 73
300 305 358 103
423 462 463 474
504 524 537 574
591 592 594 595
618 673 712

Williamson 343
538 

Willis
515 

Willock 
Willyams 
Wilton 
Wilson I

Tait  ...........63/
Tamer.........193
Tanner 539 771
Tapp 751
Tartt ........628
Taswell 644
Tatham ....454
Taylor 71 72 137 

244 253 289 4(-8 
592 593 625 637

586 
Woodland 
Woodrough 
Wool wright 
Wollaston 
Worroald

58
( 13°

300
334 

....526 
326 540

542 585 
Thorburn 
Thorp 
Tibbs 1 
Thick 
1’ickell 
Ticehurst 
Timins I 
Tindall 
Tinson

396
525
578

79
572
592

510 
Wardroper 
Warren 
Warrington 
Warwick 
Wateley

674 771 
Watts 
Wawn 
Way 
Weavers 
Webb 
Webster 
Welch 
Welsh

8 300 
460 730

342
542

124 613
61 278

403 771
26 517

ALFRED HARPER, PK1NTEB, FREE PRESS OFFICE,




